



SENATE MOTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I move that Engrossed House Bill 1213 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 1, line 8, delete "councils" and insert "**subcommittee**".
- 2 Page 1, line 8, delete "develop," and insert ",".
- 3 Page 1, line 8, delete "November 1, 2014, a" and insert "**October 1,**
- 4 **2015:**
- 5 **(1) review the current Core 40 diploma course offerings,**
- 6 **including types of courses and diplomas offered;**
- 7 **(2) make recommendations to the state board concerning:**
- 8 **(A) changing course requirements for the Core 40 diploma,**
- 9 **which may include the total number of academic credits**
- 10 **required;**
- 11 **(B) changing the types of diplomas offered; and**
- 12 **(C) the need for a career and technical education diploma;**
- 13 **and**
- 14 **(3) examine and make recommendations concerning career**
- 15 **and technical education offerings.**
- 16 **The state board shall take action concerning the recommendations**
- 17 **before December 1, 2015."**
- 18 Page 1, delete line 9.
- 19 Page 1, line 13, delete "thirteen (13)" and insert "**fourteen (14)**".
- 20 Page 2, between lines 7 and 8, begin a new line block indented and
- 21 insert:
- 22 **"(6) One (1) member representing the commission for higher**
- 23 **education."**
- 24 Page 2, line 13, delete "developing the requirements for a diploma"
- 25 and insert "**completing the recommendations**".
- 26 Page 2, line 18, delete "and".
- 27 Page 2, line 19, delete "." and insert "**; and**

1 **(4) universities."**

2 Page 2, line 29, delete ":" and insert "**the state board may take**
3 **action on the recommendations made under subsection (c), the**
4 **state board shall consult with and receive recommendations from**
5 **the career council and the commission for higher education. Based**
6 **upon the recommendations of the subcommittee, career council,**
7 **and the commission for higher education, the state board may**
8 **approve a career and technical education diploma or change the**
9 **requirements for a Core 40 diploma."**

10 Page 2, delete lines 30 through 34.

(Reference is to EHB 1213 as printed February 28, 2014.)

Senator CHARBONNEAU